
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

 

 

30 September 2025 

 

APOLOGIES: Committee Services  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
Doug Wilkinson  Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

 
 
Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 

NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

on WEDNESDAY 8 OCTOBER 2025 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note:  All meetings will continue to be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for 
those wishing to observe remotely. Public participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can 
continue to do so via Microsoft Teams. 
 
To register your request to speak / attend in person please complete a Public Access form (to be 
submitted by 12noon on the working day before the Committee meeting). All requests will be 
considered on a first-come, first-served basis. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRPERSON Councillor M F L Durham, CC 

VICE-CHAIRPERSON Councillor M E Thompson 

COUNCILLORS J C Hughes 
S J N Morgan 
C P Morley 
R H Siddall 
E L Stephens 
S White 
L L Wiffen 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

AGENDA 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 8 OCTOBER 2025 
 
1. Chairperson's notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 September 2025 

(copy enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registrable interests and Non-Registrable Interests relating to items of business on 
the agenda having regard to paragraph 9 and Appendix B of the Code of Conduct for 
Members.  
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).  
 

5. 25/00473/OUTM and 25/00474/OUTM, Land Adjacent Westerings, Purleigh  
(Pages 13 - 48) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

6. 25/00545/FUL, Barn At Rosemary Cottage, Barnhall Road, Tolleshunt Knight  
(Pages 49 - 62) 

 
 To consider the report of the Assistant Director: Planning and Implementation, (copy 

enclosed, Members’ Update to be circulated)*. 
 

7. Any other items of business that the Chairperson of the Committee decides are 
urgent   

 
 

 
 



 

Page 3 

 
 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
We do not have any fire alarm testing scheduled for this meeting. In the event of a fire, a 
siren will sound. Please use either of the two marked fire escape routes. Once out of the 
building please proceed to the designated muster point located on the grass verge by the 
police station entrance. Please gather there and await further instruction. If you feel you may 
need assistance to evacuate the building, please make a member of Maldon District Council 
staff aware. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.   
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 
 
Lift 
Please be aware, there is not currently lift access to the Council Chamber. 

 

Note: 
1. The Council operates a facility for public participation. This will operate only in 

relation to the consideration and determination of planning applications under 
Agenda Item Nos.
[...]
s/file/19677/elps_-_appendix_h
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/downloads/file/19678/elps_-_appendix_i
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/downloads/file/19679/elps_-_appendix_j
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/info/20061/your_council/9231/contact_us#:~:text=The%20Council%20offices%20are%20open%20weekdays%2010am%20-,require%20an%20appointment%20to%20be%20made%20before%20visiting%29.


 

1 

MINUTES of 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
10 SEPTEMBER 2025  

 
PRESENT 
 

Vice-Chairperson Councillor M E Thompson 

Councillors J C Hughes, C P Morley and E L Stephens 

113. CHAIRPERSON'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

114. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M F L Durham CC, S J N 
Morgan, R H Siddal, S White and L L Wiffen 
 

115. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 June 2025 
be approved and confirmed. 
 

116. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 

117. 25/00135/FUL - FORMER VALENTINES COTTAGE, CROWN ROAD, PURLEIGH  

 

Application Number 25/00135/FUL 

Location Former Valentines Cottage, Crown Road, Purleigh 

Proposal 

Retention of original dwelling building as annexe (not in 
compliance with Condition 3 of FUL/MAL/04/00816) and use of 
existing parking and garden areas. New landscaping and 
improvements. 

Applicant Mr Mark Ewers and Emma Jennings 

Agent Mr Ashley Wynn - Greenhayes Planning 

Target Decision Date 17.09.2025 

Case Officer Hayley Sadler 

Parish Purleigh 

Unrestricted Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In 
Councillor L L Wiffen has called in the application for the 
following policy reasons: Local Development Plan (LDP) policy 
D1 (Design Quality and Built Environment) & S1 (Sustainable 
Development) 

 
The Officer presented the report then some discussion ensued. Following this 
Councillor E L Stephens proposed Members agree the Officer’s recommendation and 
refuse this application. This was duly seconded and upon a vote being taken approved.  
 
RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
1 The application fails to demonstrate that the proposal would fall within the 

annexe criterion as detailed within the Specialist Housing Needs 
Supplementary Planning Document. The proposal would not amount to 
residential annexe accommodation ancillary to the main dwelling house due to 
its siting and as the proposed accommodation would facilitate a full suite of 
activities for day to day living and the level of facilities would allow for a totally 
independent form of development from the main dwelling.  

 
2 The application site lies within a rural location outside of the defined settlement 

boundary of Cold Norton, where policy restraints apply. The proposed 
development, with its associated garden land, parking area and domestic 
paraphernalia, is highly visible at the street scene and within the open 
countryside. The change would result in the over intensification of a domestic 
urban nature and would result in an incoherent approach to the intended design 
for the site. This would adversely impact on the intrinsic character and beauty of 
the open countryside and would cause harm to the character and appearance 
of the site’s rural setting. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies S1, S8, 
D1, H4 and T2 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan (2017) and the 
policies and guidance in the National Planning Policy Framework (2021). 

 

118. 25/00403/FUL - LAND REAR OF GREEN MAN INN, GREEN MAN LANE, LITTLE 
BRAXTED  

 

Application Number 25/00403/FUL  

Location Land Rear of Green Man Inn, Green Man Lane, Little Braxted 

Proposal Construction of a detached five bedroomed dwelling   

Applicant Mr J Purdy  

Agent Ms Alice Quinn – Smart Planning Ltd  

Target Decision Date 18.06.2025 

Case Officer Fiona Bradley 

Parish Little Braxted 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Departure from Local Plan. 
Member Call In – Councillor S J N Morgan - additional evidence 
that counters previous reason for refusal, contentious application 
to be considered in public. 

 
Following the Officer’s presentation the Agent, Alice Quinn, and an Objector, John 
Kyan, addressed the Committee. 
 
Members queried if the proposed new cycling route was enough of a reason to allow 
this development. The Officer responded that this had been taken into consideration 
and did make the application site a more sustainable location. 
 

Page 8



3 

Councillor J C Hughes proposed that Members approve the application in line with the 
Officers recommendation. This was duly seconded and upon a vote being taken the 
proposal was agreed unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out below 
and the submitted Unilateral Undertaking. 
 
Heads Of Terms Of Any Section 106 Agreement  
A financial contribution of £169.45 for mitigating the impact upon the Zone of Influence 
(ZoI) of the Essex Coast RAMS as new residential development is likely to have a 
significant effect on the sensitive interest features of these coastal European 
designated sites, through increased recreational pressure when considered ‘in 
combination’ with other plans and projects. A Unilateral Undertaking has been 
submitted and is acceptable, therefore suitable mitigation has been secured. 
 
Conditions 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.  
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved plans as identified above.  
3 No development above slab level shall commence until written details or 

samples of all materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces 
of the development and the site boundaries hereby permitted have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out using the materials and details as approved. 

4 No development above slab level shall take place until full details of both hard 
and soft landscape works to be carried out have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These details shall include 
the layout of the hard landscaped areas with the materials and finishes to be 
used and details of the soft landscape works including schedules of shrubs and 
trees to be planted, noting the species, stock size, proposed numbers/densities 
and details of the planting scheme’s implementation, aftercare and 
maintenance programme. The hard landscape works shall be carried out as 
approved prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved unless 
otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The soft 
landscape works shall be carried out as approved within the first available 
planting season (October to March inclusive) following the commencement of 
the development, unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. If within a period of five years from the date of the planting of any tree 
or plant, or any tree or plant planted in its replacement, is removed, uprooted, 
destroyed, dies, or becomes, in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, 
seriously damaged or defective, another tree or plant of the same species and 
size as that originally planted shall be planted in the same place, unless the 
Local Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation. 

5 Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1 Class E of the Town & 
Country Planning [General Permitted Development] Order 2015 [or any order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification] no 
building/outbuilding, enclosure, swimming or other pool, container, 
veranda/balcony/raised platform shall be carried out on the site without planning 
permission having been obtained from the Local Planning Authority. 

6 No development works above ground level shall occur until details of the 
surface water drainage scheme to serve the development shall be submitted to 
and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
The scheme shall ensure that for a minimum: 
1) The development shall need to manage water on site for 1 in 100 year 

events plus 40% climate change allowance. 

Page 9



4 

2) Run-off from a greenfield site for all storm events that have a 100% 
chance of occurring each year (1 in 1 year event) inclusive of climate 
change shall be no higher than 10/ls and no lower than 1/ls. The rate 
should be restricted to the 1 in 1 greenfield rate or equivalent greenfield 
rates with long term storage (minimum rate 1l/s) or 50% betterment of 
existing run off rates on brownfield sites (provided this does not result in 
a runoff rate less than greenfield) or 50% betterment of existing run off 
rates on brownfield sites (provided this does not result in a runoff rate 
less than greenfield). 

 
You are advised that in order to satisfy the soakaway condition the following 
details will be required:- details of the area to be drained, infiltration rate (as 
determined by BRE Digest 365), proposed length, width and depth of 
soakaway, groundwater level and whether it will be rubble filled. 

 
Where the Local Planning Authority accepts discharge to an adopted sewer 
network you will be required to provide written confirmation from the statutory 
undertaker that the discharge will be accepted. 

 
The approved scheme shall be implemented prior to the first occupation of the 
development and be retained for that purpose at all times thereafter. 

 
7 No development works above ground level shall occur until details of the foul 

drainage scheme to serve the development have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme s
[...]
here relevant).  
 
The works shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details prior 
to occupation and shall be retained in that manner thereafter. 

 
14 Prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved, a lighting design 

scheme for biodiversity shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall: 
a) identify those areas/features on site that are particularly sensitive for 

bats and that are likely to cause disturbance in or around their breeding 
sites and resting places or along important routes used to access key 
areas of their territory, for example, for foraging; and  

b) show how and where external lighting will be installed so that it can be 
clearly demonstrated that areas to be lit will not disturb or prevent the 
above species using their territory or having access to their breeding 
sites and resting places. 

 
All external lighting shall be installed in accordance with the specifications and 
locations set out in the scheme and maintained thereafter in accordance with 
the scheme. Under no circumstances should any other external lighting be 
installed without prior consent from the Local Planning Authority. 

15 Prior to first occupation of the development, cycle parking shall be provided in 
accordance with Maldon District Council’s Parking Standards. The approved 
facility shall be secure, convenient, covered and retained at all times.  

 
 

There being no other items of business the Chairperson closed the meeting at 8.00 pm. 
 
 
 

M E THOMPSON  
CHAIRPERSON 

   

Page 12



 

Our Vision: Where Quality of Life Matters 

REPORT of 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR: PLANNING AND IMPLEMENTATION 

to 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 OCTOBER 2025 
 

Application Number 25/00473/OUTM and 25/00474/OUTM  

Location Land Adjacent Westerings, Purleigh 

Proposal 
Outline planning application for proposed residential 
development of up to 55 dwellings and associated infrastructure 
with all matters reserved except for access. 

Applicant Rosconn Group 

Agent Mrs Samantha Stephenson - Phase 2 Planning 

Target Decision Date 
25/00473/OUTM appealed due to non-determination 
25/00474/OUTM 14.10.2025 (Extension of time agreed) 

Case Officer Fiona Bradley 

Parish PURLEIGH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Departure from the local plan 
Major Application 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
25/00473/OUTM 
 

That the Committee be minded to APPROVE this application subject to the applicant 
entering into a legal agreement pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure the planning obligations and subject to 
conditions as detailed in Section 8. 
 
25/00474/OUTM 
 

APPROVE subject to the applicant entering into a legal agreement pursuant to 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure the 
planning obligations and subject to conditions as detailed in Section 8. 
 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

  

Page 14



 

 

3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 
 

Site description 
 
3.1.1 The site lies to the west of the village of Purleigh and is approximately 3.48 hectares 

in size. The site consists of an open undeveloped field comprising primarily 
grassland, with some individual mature trees within the site. The site is enclosed on 
all sides by woodland, hedgerows and residential development. The site rises 
upwards from the east to the west.  
 

3.1.2 To the east of the site, is the Purleigh Community Primary School and its playing 
pitches. Residential development is adjacent to part of the northern, eastern and 
southern boundaries of the site. This is predominately comprised of two storey 
detached and semi-detached dwellings. Further residential development lies to the 
west of the site, on Mill Lane. Purleigh Village Hall lies to the south of the site. A field 
lies t
[...]
o cater for the increased traffic 
generated by the development. Public 
transport (bus routes) should include 
regular daily direct services to the county 
town of Chelmsford. The development is 

Discussed in sections 5.2 (housing 
need), 5.3 (affordable housing) and 5.7 
(access, parking and highway impacts) of 
this report. 

Page 38



 

 

Comment Officer Response 

likely to appeal to commuters who will 
have no practical choice, other than the 
use of private cars for their daily 
commute. 

 

8. PROPOSED CONDITIONS, INCLUDING HEADS OF TERMS OF ANY SECTION 
106 AGREEMENT 

 
HEADS OF TERMS OF ANY SECTION 106 AGREEMENT 

 Off-site Recreational Avoidance Mitigation contribution in accordance with the 
RAMS SPD;  

 On- and Off-site Biodiversity Net Gain in accordance with legislative 
requirements;  

 Affordable housing provision as required by the Council’s Strategic Housing 
team;  

 Education contributions as identified in the ECC education response letter;  

 Libraries contribution as identified in the ECC education response letter;  

 On-site Open Space Maintenance obligations;  

 Highways obligations as identified in the ECC highways response letter; and 

 Monitoring fees. 
 

PROPOSED CONDITIONS 
 

Reserved Matters 

1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with plans and 
particulars relating to the scale, appearance, landscaping and layout of the 
site (hereinafter called "the reserved matters"), for which approval shall be 
obtained from the Local Planning Authority in writing before any development 
is begun. The development shall be carried out fully in accordance with the 
details as approved. 
REASON The application as submitted does not give particulars sufficient for 
consideration of the reserved matters. 
 

Time Limit 

2. Application for the approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the 
Local Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of 
this permission. 
REASON: To comply w
[...]
 to the condition “(the 
biodiversity gain condition”) that development may not begin unless: 

(a) a Biodiversity Gain Plan has been submitted to the planning authority, 
and 

(b) the planning authority has approved the plan. 
 

The planning authority, for the purposes of determining whether to approve a 
Biodiversity Gain Plan if one is required in respect of this permission would be 
Maldon District Council. 

 
There are statutory exemptions and transitional arrangements which mean 
that the biodiversity gain condition does not always apply. These are listed in 
paragraph 17 of Schedule 7A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
and the Biodiversity Gain Requirements (Exemptions) Regulations 2024. 

 
Based on the information available this permission is considered to be one 
which will require the approval of a biodiversity gain plan before development 
is begun because none of the statutory exemptions or transitional 
arrangements are considered to apply. 

 
 
Application plans 
L01 Rev A Location Plan 
P05 Rev A Framework Plan 

Page 48



 

Our Vision: Where Quality of Life Matters 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
8 OCTOBER 2025 
 

Application Number 25/00545/FUL  

Location Barn At Rosemary Cottage, Barnhall Road, Tolleshunt Knights 

Proposal Change of use of holiday let to dwellinghouse 

Applicant Mr and Mrs Tucker 

Agent Ms Jessica Archer - Whirledge & Nott 

Target Decision Date 10.10.2025 

Case Officer Matt Bailey 

Parish TOLLESHUNT KNIGHTS 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Departure from Local Plan;  
Member Call In – Councillor C S Morley 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
APPROVE subject to the agreed Unilateral Undertaking to secure the planning 
obligations and conditions as detailed in Section 8. 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
  

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 
 
  

Page 50



3. SUMMARY 

 
 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background informati
[...]
Consultees (summarised) 7.2

 

Name of Consultee Comment Officer Response 

Highway Authority – 
Essex County Council  

No objection subject to 
condition relating to provision of 
cycle parking. 

Noted and discussed 
in paragraph 5.6 

 
 Site Notice / Advertisement 7.3

 
7.3.1 The application was advertised by way of a site notice posted on 7 July 2025 (with 

expiry date for comments set at 28 July 2025). The site notice was affixed at eye 
level to a telegraph pole immediately adjacent to the site entrance. 
 

7.3.2 Notice was also given by way of newspaper advertisement posted in the Maldon 
and Burnham Standard, published on 3 July 2025 (with expiry date for comments 
set at 24 July 2025). 

 
 Representations received from Interested Parties (summarised) 7.4

 
7.4.1 No comments have been received in relation to the proposal. 

 

8. PROPOSED CONDITIONS 

 
Conditions: 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission.  
REASON To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended).  

Page 61



 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete 

accordance with the approved plans as identified above.  
REASON To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with 
the details as approved, in accordance with National Planning Policy 
Framework and policy D1 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan. 

 
3 Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1 Class E of the Town & 

Country Planning [General Permitted Development] Order 2015 [or any 
order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification] no 
building/outbuilding, enclosure, swimming or other pool, container, 
veranda/balcony/raised platform shall be carried out on the site without 
planning permission having been obtained from the Local Planning 
Authority. 
REASON In the interests of visual amenity of the area in accordance with 
policy D1 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan. 
 

4.  Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town & Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order amending, 
revoking or re-enacting that Order) no dormer window or other form of 
addition or opening (other than those set out in the approved drawings) shall 
be constructed in the roof or gable walls of the building(s)/ extension hereby 
permitted without planning permission having been obtained from the Local 
Planning Authority. 
REASON In the interests of visual amenity of the area in accordance with 
policy D1 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan 

 
5 Prior to first occupation of the development, cycle parking shall be provided 

in accordance with Maldon District Council’s Parking Standards. The 
approved facility shall be secure, convenient, covered and retained at all 
times.  
REASON To ensure appropriate cycle parking is provided in the interest of 
highway safety and amenity in accordance with Policy D1 of the Maldon 
District Approved Local Development Plan July 2017.  

 
Informatives: 

Highways 

 There shall be no discharge of surface water from the development onto the 
Highway. 

 All work within or affecting the highway is to be laid out and constructed by prior 
arrangement with and to the requirements and specifications of the Highway 
Authority; all details shall be agreed before the commencement of works. The 
applicant should be advised to contact the Development Management Team by 
email at development.management@essexhighways.org  

 
Application Plans: 
2024-924-010 Existing Site Plan, Plans and Elevations 
2024-924-011 Proposed Site Plan, Plans and Elevations 

Page 62

mailto:development.management@essexhighways.org

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	5 25/00473/OUTM and 25/00474/OUTM, Land Adjacent Westerings, Purleigh
	6 25/00545/FUL, Barn At Rosemary Cottage, Barnhall Road, Tolleshunt Knight



Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of
NORTH WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
8 OCTOBER 2025

290.

201.

292.

293.

294,

PRESENT

Chairperson Councillor M F L Durham, CC

Vice-Chairperson Councillor M E Thompson

Councillors J C Hughes, S J N Morgan, C P Morley, R H Siddall,

E L Stephens, S White and L L Wiffen

CHAIRPERSON'S NOTICES

The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were none.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 September
2025 be approved and confirmed.

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

There were none.

CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS

At this point, the Chairperson advised that he would be changing the order of business
as set out on the agenda to consider Agenda Item 6 - 25/00545/FUL, Barn At
Rosemary Cottage, Barnhall Road, Tolleshunt Knight prior to Agenda ltem 5 -
25/00473/OUTM and 25/00474/OUTM, Land Adjacent Westerings, Purleigh.

263



295.

296.

25/00545/FUL, BARN AT ROSEMARY COTTAGE, BARNHALL ROAD,
TOLLESHUNT KNIGHT

Application Number 25/00545/FUL

Location Barn At Rosemary Cottage, Barnhall Road, Tolleshunt
Knights

Proposal Change of use of holiday let to dwellinghouse

Applicant Mr and Mrs Tucker

Agent Ms Jessica Archer - Whirledge & Nott

Target Decision Date 10.10.2025

Case Officer Matt Bailey

Parish TOLLESHUNT KNIGHTS

Reason for Referral to the | Departure from Local Plan;
Committee / Council Member Call In — Councillor C S Morley

Following the Officers presentation Councillor S J N Morgan proposed that the
application be approved in line with officer recommendation. This was duly seconded.
Upon a vote being taken this proposal was accepted

RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions

1

2

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three
years from the date of this permission.

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance
with the approved plans as identified above.

Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2, Part 1 Class E of the Town &
Country Planning [General Permitted Development] Order 2015 [or any order
revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification] no
building/outbuilding, enclosure, swimming or other pool, container,
veranda/balcony/raised platform shall be carried out on the site without planning
permission having been obtained from the Local Planning Authority.
Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town & Country Planning
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order amending,
revoking or re-enacting that Order) no dormer window or other form of addition
or opening (other than those set out in the approved drawings) shall be
constructed in the roof or gable walls of the building(s)/ extension hereby
permitted without planning permission having been obtained from the Local
Planning Authority.

Prior to first occupation of the development, cycle parking shall be provided in
accordance with Maldon District Council’s Parking Standards. The approved
facility shall be secure, convenient, covered and retained at all times.

25/00473/0OUTM AND 25/00474/0OUTM, LAND ADJACENT WESTERINGS,

PURLEIGH
Application Number 25/00473/OUTM and 25/00474/outm
Location Land Adjacent Westerings, Purleigh
Outline planning application for proposed residential
Proposal development of up to 55 dwellings and associated
infrastructure with all matters reserved except for access.
Applicant Rosconn Group
Agent Mrs Samantha Stephenson - Phase 2 Planning
Target Decision Date 25/00473/OUTM appealed due to non-deter_mination
25/00474/OUTM 14.10.2025 (Extension of time agreed)
Case Officer Fiona Bradley

264




Parish PURLEIGH

Reason for Referral to Departure from the local plan
the Committee / Council | Major Application

During the lengthy debate that ensued Members commented on the applications, with
the following areas being raised and additional information provided by Officers:

Reference was made to a recent appeal for a similar site in Southminster which had
been rejected based on sustainability reasons and in response the Officer explained to
Members the impact of the Council not having a Five-Year Housing Land Supply and
due to circumstances the tilted balance tipped in favour of the developer.

Ecological concerns raised in the Essex Wildlife Trusts consultation response in
relation to the wildlife habitats and reptile population issues on the site had been taken
into consideration. However it was noted that the Place Services Ecology specialist had
removed their objections requesting instead a number of conditions to ensure that
throughout the development there was no ecological harm. The Development
Management Team Manager explained that therefore Council did not have a reason for
refusal on ecological grounds.

¢ Inresponse to a query regarding buses and construction vehicles, Members
were informed that the Council had requested a Construction Environmental
Management Plan as part of one of the proposed conditions to identify
measures to control and monitor impact arising from construction traffic. As the
Highways Authority had not objected in relation to this, a reason for refusal on
highway safety grounds could not be included.

o It was noted that through these applications the Council would look to secure
the amount of affordable housing and the type of tenure mix, but matters
relating to the actual number of one-bed, two-bed properties would form part of
a Reserved Matters application.

The Officer confirmed that the second application had been amended during the
application process meaning that both applications were now identical and therefore
now a twin tract application.

There was some discussion regarding the implications if the Committee were minded
to approve the applications in relation to the current related appeal submitted, and the
Officer provided further guidance in respect of the Constitutional Brake should
Members be mindful to refuse either / both applications. In response to a question the
Officer advised that any reasons for refusal would form part of the Council’s defence in
relation to any related appeal.

Following further discussion, Councillor M E Thompson proposed that the applications
be agreed, as per the Officers’ recommendation. This was not seconded.

Councillor L L Wiffen then proposed that the applications be refused, contrary to
Officers’ recommendation. This was duly seconded. The Chairperson advised that
sound reasons for refusal were required. In response to the earlier discussions and
advice from the Officer, Members agreed that the reason for refusal should be formed
around Policies S1, S2, S8 and T1 (in terms of transport) and that the site was in an
unsustainable location and outside of the settlement boundary.

The Chairperson advised that the Committee would vote on each application
individually. He then moved the earlier proposal in the name of Councillor Wiffen, that
the Committee were minded to refuse application 25/00473/OUTM. Upon a vote being
taken this was duly agreed.

265




The Chairperson then moved the proposal in the name of Councillor Wiffen that the
Committee were minded to refuse application 25/00474/OUTM. Upon a vote being
taken this was duly agreed.

The Committee were advised by the Chairperson that as they were minded to refuse
both applications the Constitutional Brake would be invoked, both applications were
therefore deferred, and a report would be brought back to the next meeting of the
Committee.

The Chairperson thanked the Development Management Team Manager for her
responses to all questions raised.

25/00473/0UTM

RESOLVED that the Constitutional Brake Clause be applied, and consideration of this
application is therefore DEFERRED to the next meeting of the North Western Area
Planning Committee.

25/00474/0UTM

RESOLVED that the Constitutional Brake Clause be applied, and consideration of this
application is therefore DEFERRED to the next meeting of the North Western Area
Planning Committee.

There being no other items of business the Chairperson closed the meeting at 8.29 pm.

M F L DURHAM, CC
CHAIRPERSON

266



